from the subscription of Warrants and the exercise of the subscription rights attaching to the
Warrants by the total number of the Warrants, is approximately HK$2.02.

The Directors also consider that the Subscription Agreement was entered into on normal
commercial terms after arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Subscriber
and that the terms of the Subscription Agreement (including the Issue Price and the
Subscription Price) are fair and reasonable so far as the interest of the Company and its
Shareholders as a whole are concerned.

– 6 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 1,200,000,000 Shares in issue. The
shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
immediately after the full exercise of the subscription rights attaching to the Warrants
(assuming that there will be no further changes in the issued share capital of the Company
prior to such exercise and no adjustment to the Subscription Price) are as follows:

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after the full

Exercise of the subscription

rights

Attaching to the Warrants

No. of

Shares

Approx

%

No. of

Shares

Approx

%

Non public shareholders

Mr. Wong Chit On and Excel Time
Investments (Note 1) 810,000,000 67.50 810,000,000 61.36

Mr. Zhang Jinbing 40,000,000 3.33 40,000,000 3.03
Mr. Han Weining 12,000,000 1.00 12,000,000 0.91

Sub-total: 862,000,000 71.83 862,000,000 65.30

Public shareholders

The Subscriber ─ ─ 120,000,000 9.09
Other public Shareholders 338,000,000 28.17 338,000,000 25.61
Sub-total: 338,000,000 28.17 458,000,000 34.70

Total (Note 2): 1,200,000,000 100 1,320,000,000 100

Notes:

1. Mr. Wong Chit On is an executive Director and is the beneficial owner of all the issued share capital of

Excel Time Investments Limited (‘‘Excel Time’’) which holds 810,000,000 Shares. Therefore, Mr. Wong

Chit On is deemed, or taken to be, interested in all the Shares which are beneficially owned by Excel

Time for the purposes of the SFO. Being the spouse of Mr. Wong Chit On, Ms. Ni Yun Zi is also

deemed to be interested in all the Shares which are beneficially owned by Excel Time for the purposes of

the SFO.

2. Assuming that there will not be any changes in the issued share capital of the Company save for the